

No. 21-926

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COOPER TIRE & RUBBER CO.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TYRANCE MCCALL,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Georgia Supreme Court**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001

CHRISTOPHER S.  
ANULEWICZ  
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP  
30 Ivan Allen Jr. Blvd.  
Suite 700  
Atlanta, GA 30308

MEIR FEDER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
250 Vesey Street  
New York, NY 10281  
(212) 326-3939  
mfeder@jonesday.com

MATTHEW J. RUBENSTEIN  
JONES DAY  
90 South 7th Street  
Suite 4950  
Minneapolis, MN 55402

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE PARTIES AGREE THAT THE SPLIT IDENTIFIED IN THE PETITION WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	3
II. MCCALL’S ATTEMPT TO EVADE THE QUESTION PRESENTED LACKS ANY COLORABLE BASIS .....	4
III. ALL OF THE DEFENSES OF THE DECISION BELOW LACK MERIT .....	7
IV. THIS CASE IS A BETTER VEHICLE THAN <i>MALLORY</i> .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. For Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc., 570 U.S. 205 (2013) .....</i>	8
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Klein, 422 S.E.2d 863 (Ga. 1992).....</i>	11
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal., 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....</i>	2, 7
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp., 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016).....</i>	2
<i>DeLeon v. BNSF Ry. Co., 426 P.3d 1 (Mont. 2018) .....</i>	7
<i>Ex Parte Schollenberger, 96 U.S. (6 Otto) 369 (1877) .....</i>	9
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct., 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021) .....</i>	8, 9
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec, 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016).....</i>	6
<i>Groppi v. Wisconsin, 400 U.S. 505 (1971) .....</i>	10
<i>Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....</i>	5
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist., 570 U.S. 595 (2013) .....</i>	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lafayette Ins. Co. v. French</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 404 (1855) .....	9
<i>Lanham v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 939 N.W.2d 363 (Neb. 2020) .....	7
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 266 A.3d 542 (Pa. 2021) .....	3, 8, 12
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	13
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	8
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996) .....	8
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	5
<i>St. Clair v. Cox</i> , 106 U.S. 350 (1882) .....	9
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010) .....	10, 11
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Tanya J. Monestier, <i>Registration Statutes, General Jurisdiction, and the Fallacy of Consent</i> , 36 CARDOZO L. REV. 1343 (2015).....	12
4A Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1102 (4th ed. Apr. 2021 Update).....	9
